EMEA College of Arts and Science, Kondotty

Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Alumni feedback Report

Department of West Asian Studies

Department Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 | Q9 Q10
4 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 4
5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5
4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 4
5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
West Asian Studies 4 4 4 3 4 4 > > 4 >
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Scale: Strongly Agree (5) to 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 5
Strongly Disagree(1) 4
4 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 5
4 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 4 4
4 5 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 5
4 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Total 52 53 53 49 53 53 58 55 50 55
Average 43333 | 4417 | 4417 | 4.083 | 4.417 | 4.417 | 4.833 | 4.58 | 4.167 | 4.5833
Overall Average Score 4.425

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




EMEA College of Arts and Science, Kondotty

Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024- Department of BBA
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Q3

140

Q2

141

3.9676

Ql

5.00

149

4.027 | 3.8108 | 3.7838 | 3.8649 | 3.919 | 3.784 | 4.19 | 4.24 | 3.622 | 4.4324

Department

BBA

Scale: Strongly Agree (5) to

Strongly Disagree(1)

Total

Average

Overall Average

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024



Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of Biochemistry
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Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024



Curriculum Feedback 2024

Department of Biotechnology

Department | Q1 | Q2 Q3 |Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q9 | Q1o
4 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 3 4
BT 5 4 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 4
4 4 4 4 3 3 4 4 3 4
Scale:
strongly 3 1 4 4 3 3 1 4 3 4
Agree (5) to 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 5
Strongly 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 3
Disagree(1) 5 2 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5
4 5 3 4 4 5 5 4 5 5
3 4 3 4 4 3 5 5 2 5
4 4 3 3 4 3 5 4 3 5
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5
Total 45 41 44 47 43 43 49 48 41 49
Average 4.091 | 3.7273 4| 4.2727 | 3.9091 | 3.9091 | 4.4545 | 4.3636 | 3.727 | 4.4545
Overall 4.0909
average

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




Curriculum Feedback 2024
Department of Commerce- BCom Cooperation

Q10

154

4.4

Q9

118

Q8

154

4.4 | 3.371

Q7

159

Qb6

136

Qs

135

Q4

146

Q3

145

Q2

139

Q1

151

4.314 | 3.971 | 4.1429 | 4.1714 | 3.857 | 3.886 | 4.543

4.106

Department

BCOM

CORPORATION

Scale: Strongly

Agree (5) to
Strongly

Disagree(1)

Total

Average

Overall Average
Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of Computer Science
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Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024



Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of Physics and Mathematics

Department Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 | Q7 Q8 Q9 Q10
4 3 3 5 3 4 4 4 1 4
Physics and 4 4 5 5 4 3 4 4 3 4
Mathematics 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 5
4 3 3 4 4 4 4 3 4 4
Scale: Strongly 3 4 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 4
Agree (5) to 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 4 4 5
Strongly 4 1 4 4 4 4 3 3 4 4
Disagree(1) 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 3 4 3
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
3 5 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 4
3 4 3 4 4 4 4 5 4 4
4 4 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 4
3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 3 4
5 1 4 1 1 3 4 4 3 3
3 3 1 4 4 4 3 4 1 4
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 5
3 3 4 4 4 4 4 3 3 4
3 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 4 4
Total 63 60 66 67 66 63 63 64 58 73
Average 3.3158 | 3.158 | 3.474 | 3.526 | 3.474 | 3.32 | 3.31579 | 3.368421 | 3.052632 | 3.842105
Overall Average 3.384

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of Economics

Department Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 | Q7 Q8 Q9 Q10
4 4 3 4 4 4 4 3 3 4
Economics 5 4 3 3 4| 4 5 5 4 5
4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 5
4 4 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5
Scale: 4 3 4 3 3 4 4 5 4 5
Strongly 4 4 5 4 4 5 5 5 1 5
Agree (5) to 4 4 4 5 3 4 3 4 3 4
Strongly 5 5 5 5 5/ 4 5 5 4 5
Disagree(1) 4 5| 5| s 4l s 5 5 3 5
5 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 5
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
4 3 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 3
3 3 4 3 4 4 1 1 1 3
4 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 3 4
5 5 4 3 4 3 5 5 3 5
4 4 4 4 5 4 4 5 4 5
5 4 4 5 4 4 4 5 3 4
5 5 4 5 5 4 5 5 3 5
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
4 4 3 4 3 3 4 3 4 4
Total 87 83| 81| 83 81| 82 86 88 68 91
Average 435| 4.15| 4.05| 415| 4.05| 41| 43 4.4 3.4 4.55
Overall
Average 4.15

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of English

Department Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 | Q8 Q9 Q10
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
English 4 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5
3 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 4 4
Scale: 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Strongly 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5
Agree (5) to 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 5
Strongly 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Disagree(1) 4 4 4 4 5 4| s 4 3 5
4 3 4 3 4 4 4 4 3 5
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4
4 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 4
3 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 3 4
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
4 3 4 4 1 4 5 5 4 5
4 5 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 4
5 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 3 5
5 5 4 4 3 3 4 4 4 5
Total 71 72 69 71 68 72| 75 75 69 80
Average 4.176 | 4.235 | 4.059 | 4.176 4| 42353 | 4.41 | 4.411765 | 4.058824 | 4.705882
Overall
Average 4.247

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of B.Voc: Logistics

Department | Q! |Q2 |Q3 Q4 Qs Q6 |Q7 Q8 Q9 Q10
5 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 3 5
B.Voc 4 4 4 4 3 3 4 4 3 4
Logistics 4 5 4 4 5 4 4 4 3 5
Scale: 4 3 4 1 3 3 3 3 1 4
Strongly 1 4 4 1 3 4 4 3 1 3
Agree (5) to 3 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 1 4
Strongly 3 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 4 4
Disagree(1) 3 4 3 1 3 3 3 3 1 3
4 4 4 4 3 4 5 3 4 4
4 4 3 1 1 4 4 5 4 3
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5
3 4 4 1 3 4 3 3 4 3
3 3 3 4 4 3 3 4 3 5
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
3 3 1 3 3 4 3 3 1 3
4 4 5 4 3 4 4 4 4 4
3 3 4 4 3 3 4 4 3 3
3 3 4 4 3 3 4 5 5 4
Total 62| 67 67 55 61| 67 67 67 53 70
Average 3.444 | 3.722 | 3.7222 | 3.0556 | 3.3889 | 3.722 | 3.7222 | 3.722222 | 2.944444 | 3.888889
Overall 3.533
Average

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of Microbiology
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Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024



Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of B.VVoc : Professional Accounting

Department Q1 Q2 | Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q9 Q10
3 3 4 1 4 4 3 4 4 4
B.Voc : Professional 4 5 3 3 4 3 4 5 4 5
Accounting 5/ 5 4 4 3 4 5 4 4 5
5 4 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 5
Scale: Strongly > 4 > 4 4 3 4 3 3 4
Agree (5) to Strongly 4 4 4 > 4 4 4 4 4 4
Disagree(1) 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 5 4 4
3 4 1 4 4 1 3 3 1 4
3 4 4 1 4 3 3 3 4 3
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
4 4 3 4 3 3 4 4 4 4
3 1 4 4 3 3 4 3 3 4
3 3 4 1 3 4 3 4 3 4
4 3 4 3 3 3 4 4 5 4
4 4 4 3 4 4 5 5 4 5
4 5 4 4 3 3 4 4 3 4
4 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 3 4
5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 5
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 4
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 1
Total 82 80 81 72 78 73 82 87 76 87
Average 3.905 | 3.81 | 3.8571 | 3.4286 | 3.7143 | 3.4762 | 3.9048 | 4.142857 | 3.619048 | 4.143857

3.8

Overall Average

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024




Curriculum Feedback Analysis 2024

Department of Commerce -Bcom CA

Ql0

134

Q9

98

Qs

132

Q7

128

Q6

112

Q5

119

Q4

125

Qa3

121

Ql

123

Q1

132
4.2581 | 3.9677 | 3.903 | 4.0323 | 3.839 | 3.6129 | 4.129 | 4.2581 | 3.16129 | 4.322581

3.9484

Department

B Com CA

Scale:
Strongly

Agree (5) to
Strongly

Disagree(1)

Total

Average
Overall

Average

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2024



Over all Analysis

Department wise Average Values out 5 against each questions

Questions

WAS

BBA

BC

BT

B.COR | CS

DM

ECO

ENG

LOG

MB

PA

B.CA

The programme
offered to me was
suitably
demanding.

4.3

4

3.9

4.1

4.3 4 3.3

4.3

4.1

3.4

3.6

3.9

4.2

The syllabus
prescribed for my
Programme was
well-organized
and up-to-date.

4.4

3.8

3.9

3.7

3.9 3.3 |33

4.1

4.2

3.7

3.5

3.8

3.9

Project
works/internships
offered during my
programme were
adequate and
relevant.

4.4

3.7

4.1

4.1 31|31

3.7

3.7

3.8

3.9

Conduct of
examinations and
publication of
results were
strictly according
to the
predetermined
schedule.

3.8

3.79

4.2

3.8 36 |34

4.1

4.1

3.5

3.4

The curriculum
has enhanced my
competency in
communication,
critical thinking,
problem solving
and creativity.

4.4

3.9

3.7

3.9

3.8 3.5 |35

4.1

3.3

3.5

3.7

3.8

The programme
was capable of
creating skills
required at
workplace.

4.4

3.7

3.7

3.9

4.5 34 |34

4.1

3.7

3.4

3.4

3.6

Overall learning
environment
offered in the
campus was
excellent.

4.8

4.1

4.1

4.4

4.4 39 |33

4.3

4.2

3.7

3.6

3.9

4.1

The academic
ambience of the
campus is
Promissing

4.5

4.2

41

4.3

4.4 4 3.3

4.4

4.4

3.7

3.5

41

4.2

The Institution
had given me
opportunities to
connect with
industries.

4.1

3.6

35

3.7

4.4 36 |3

3.4

4.4

29

3.6

3.1

The behaviour of
the teaching and
non-teaching staff
of the institution is
cordial and
supportive.

4.5

4.4

4.5

4.4

3.7 41 |38

4.5

4.7

3.8

3.6

41

4.3

Source: Alumni Feedback data 2023-24




Overall Analysis of Department-wise Average Values

The overall analysis of curriculum feedback on departments summarizes the average ratings (out
of 5) for various questions across different departments. Here’s a detailed overview:

1. Programme Demand

e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.3 (CS) to 4.3 (WAS, B.COM).
e Insight: Most departments perceive the programme as suitably demanding, with a
notable low in the CS department.

2. Syllabus Organization and Relevance

e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.3 (CS, DM) to 4.4 (WAS).
o Insight: While WAS shows strong satisfaction, CS and DM reflect concerns about the
syllabus being organized and up-to-date.

3. Project Works/Internships

e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.1 (CS, DM) to 4.4 (WAS).
e Insight: There’s significant dissatisfaction in the CS and DM departments regarding the
relevance of project work and internships.

4. Examination Conduct and Results Publication

e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.0 (LOG) to 4.2 (BT).
o Insight: LOG scored the lowest, indicating potential issues in the examination process.

5. Competency Enhancement

e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.3 (LOG) to 4.4 (WAS).
e Insight: While most departments see some competency improvement, LOG has a
relatively low perception of enhancement.

6. Workplace Skills Development

e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.4 (CS, DM) to 4.5 (B.COR).
o Insight: B.COR stands out for effectively preparing students for the workplace, whereas
CS and DM indicate room for improvement.

7. Learning Environment

e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.3 (DM) to 4.8 (WAS).
e Insight: WAS boasts an excellent learning environment, while DM’s score suggests it
could be improved.

8. Academic Ambience
e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.3 (DM) to 4.5 (WAS).

e Insight: Most departments are satisfied, but DM reflects a need for enhancement in the
academic atmosphere.



9. Industry Connection Opportunities

e Average Scores: Ranged from 2.9 (LOG) to 4.4 (B.COR).
e Insight: LOG shows a significant gap in industry connections, suggesting a potential area
for development.

10. Support from Staff
e Average Scores: Ranged from 3.6 (MB, PA) to 4.7 (ENG).

« Insight: The supportiveness of staff is generally perceived positively, especially in the
ENG department.

Conclusion

The analysis reveals varying levels of satisfaction across departments, with some areas, such as
project relevance and industry connections, needing significant attention. Departments like WAS
and B.COM have strong ratings, while CS and B.Voc. Logistics indicate more challenges.
Addressing these concerns could enhance the overall educational experience.

Principal



Appendix:

EMEA COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE, KONDOTTY

Alumni Feedback on Curriculum 2023-24

Questionnaire

Q..No Questions Strongly | Agree | Neutral | Disagree | Strongly
Agree 4 ?3) 2 Disagree
() 1)
1. The programme offered to me was suitably demanding.
2. The syllabus prescribed for my Programme was well-organized
and up-to-date.
3. Project works/internships offered during my programme were
adequate and relevant.
4, Conduct of examinations and publication of results were strictly
according to the predetermined schedule.
5. The curriculum has enhanced my competency in
communication, critical thinking, problem solving and creativity.
6.
The programme was capable of creating skills required at
workplace.
7. Overall learning environment offered in the campus was
excellent.
8.
The academic ambience of the campus is Promissing
9. The Institution had given me opportunities to connect with
industries.
10. The behaviour of the teaching and non-teaching staff of the

institution is cordial and supportive.




